it may not give a true picture of the actual financial position, results of operations or cash flows

of the Remaining Group that would have been attained had the Disposal actually occurred on

the dates indicated herein. Furthermore, the unaudited pro forma financial information of the

Remaining Group does not purport to predict the Remaining Group’s future financial position,

results of operations or cash flows.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Remaining Group should be read in

conjunction with the financial information of the Group as set out in Appendix I and other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2020

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Non-current assets
Investment properties 624,000 624,000
Plant and equipment 5,434 (45) 5,389
Right-of-use assets 2,387 2,387
Interests in an associate 302,650 302,650
Pledged deposit 3,386 3,386
Deferred tax assets 39,861 39,861

977,718 977,673

Current assets
Properties under development 1,813,763 (424,160) 1,389,603
Completed properties held for

sale 932,981 932,981
Trade receivables 6,469 6,469
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 141,348 41,945 (1,137) (41,945) 140,211
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 12,150 12,150
Contract costs 661 661
Tax recoverable 35,870 35,870
Cash and cash equivalent 255,809 (5,413) 297,706 41,945 590,047

3,199,051 3,107,992

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

B. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION OF THE REMAINING GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 (CONTINUED)

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Group as at
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

financial
position of the

Remaining
Group as at

30 June 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

Current liabilities
Trade payables 539,865 (70,728) 469,137
Accruals and other payables 155,199 41,945 (42,051) 155,093
Contract liabilities 371,595 371,595
Lease liabilities 1,698 1,698
Provision for tax 320,893 671 321,564
Borrowings 173,839 (19,460) 154,379

1,563,089 1,473,466

Net current assets 1,635,962 1,634,526

Total assets less current
liabilities 2,613,680 2,612,199

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 788,771 788,771
Deferred tax liability 197,672 197,672
Lease liabilities 942 942

987,385 987,385

Net assets 1,626,295 1,624,814

EQUITY
Share capital 37,628 37,628
Reserves 1,712,737 14,469 1,727,206

Equity attributable to the owners
of Company 1,750,365 1,764,834

Non-controlling interests (124,070) (29,852) 13,902 (140,020)

Total equity 1,626,295 1,624,814

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

C. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR
LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE REMAINING GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

profit or loss
and other

comprehensive
income of the
Group for the

six-month ended
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated

statement of profit
or loss and other

comprehensive
income of the

Remaining
Group for

the six-month
ended

30 June 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 5 Note 6

Revenue 114,043 114,043
Cost of sales and services (48,923) (48,923)

Gross profit 65,120 65,120

Other revenue 3,714 (10) 3,704
Distribution costs (6,176) (6,176)
Administrative and other operating

expenses (24,463) 718 (23,745)
Fair value changes on investment

properties (19,646) (19,646)
Impairment loss of properties under

development (125,000) (125,000)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – 28,404 28,404
Share of result of an associate (9,711) (9,711)
Finance costs (31,134) (31,134)

Loss before tax (147,296) (118,184)
Income tax expense (14,415) (671) (15,086)

Loss for the period (161,711) (133,270)

Other comprehensive loss for the
period

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences on

translation of financial
statements of foreign operations (17) (17)

Total comprehensive loss for the
period (161,728) (133,287)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for
the six-month

ended
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

six-month
ended

30 June 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 4 Note 6 Note 7

Loss before tax (147,296) 28,404 708 (118,184)

Adjustments for:
Interest income on financial assets

carried at amortised costs (340) 10 (330)
Fair value changes on investment

properties 19,646 19,646
Management fee income from an

associate (82) (82)
Interest income on loan to an

associate (257) (257)
Impairment loss of properties under

development 125,000 125,000
Share of result of an associate 9,711 9,711
Finance costs 31,134 31,134
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – (28,404) (28,404)
Depreciation on plant and equipment
– owned assets 928 (6) 922
– right-of-use assets 796 796

Operating cash flow before working
capital changes 39,240 39,952

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(CONTINUED)

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for
the six-month

ended
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

six-month
ended

30 June 2020
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Note 4 Note 6 Note 7

Increase in properties under
development and completed properties
held for sale (206,276) 87,004 (119,272)

Increase in trade receivables (187) (187)
Increase in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables (46,537) 1,058 (45,479)
Increase in contract costs (53) (53)
Increase in financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss (12,150) (12,150)
Increase in trade payables 84,127 (70,728) 13,399
Increase in accruals and other payables 2,257 (53) 2,204
Increase in contract liabilities 143,454 143,454

Cash used in operations 3,875 21,868
Land appreciation tax paid (5,314) (5,314)
Tax refund (2,787) (2,787)

Net cash (used in)/generated from
operating activities (4,226) 13,767

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchase of plant and equipment (3,018) (3,018)
Purchase of investment property (646) (646)
Placement of pledged deposits (2,196) (2,196)
Release of pledged deposits 3,000 3,000
Interest received 340 (10) 330
Net proceed received from disposal of a

subsidiary – 297,706 297,706

Net cash (used in)/generated from
investing activities (2,520) 295,176

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

D. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
OF THE REMAINING GROUP FOR THE SIX-MONTH ENDED 30 JUNE 2020
(CONTINUED)

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Group for
the six-month

ended
30 June 2020 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
consolidated
statement of

cash flows of
the Remaining
Group for the

six-month
ended

30 June 2020